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ship benefits provided'for in this section are payable only if a surviv-
ing widow of a deceased school district employee has not remarried.

Approved May 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 317—S. F. No. 930

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for general revenue purposes in
the county of Lincoln. ; • • •

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State' of Minnesota:

; Section 1. Lincoln county; general • revenue .tax
levy. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of any law to
the contrary, the board of county commissioners of the county of Lin-
coln may levy annually a tax for general revenue purposes at such a
rate as will produce not to exceed $ 160,000.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by the board of county commissioners of the county of Lincoln, and
upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021. ' '

Approved May 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 318—S. F. No. 940

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for general revenue purposes in
the county of Sherburne.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sherburne county; general revenue tax
levy. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of any law to
the contrary, the board of county commissioners of the county of
Sherburoe may levy annually a tax not to exceed 35 mills on the dol-
lar of the taxable valuation of the county for general revenue pur-
poses.
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Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board of
county commissioners of the county of Sherburne, and upon compli-
ance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 9,1969.

. . CHAPTER 319— 5. F; No. 1003

An act relating to agriculture; cold storage warehouse regulation;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 28.01, Subdivision 4;
28.02; 28.04; and 28.13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the. State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 28.01, Subdivi-
sion 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Agriculture; cold storage warehouses;
regulation. "Articles of food" mean fresh meat and fresh meat
pro&iete an4 a& fish? geme; p^tttey? eggsj btrtrer substitutes and terd
substitutes ffiteeded every article used for, entering into the consump-
tion of, or used or intended for use in 'the preparation of, food, drink,
confectionery, or condiment, whether simple, mixed, or compound for
either human or animal consumption.

ef oafereing samtatien a»4 pttbtic health astl «*
fttf dfrFCftt iLLPlir FulcS tulCl Hr6 <Ottw QIHOHIlE Ot

eeki stefage headings, eH ether articles e£ foed net hereinbefore
9 pocin cxiiiy n^etHi^'n cs stifUT oe i nc i u QCQ aoo GOrite wftoer tflc provi™

fi^tjl £^utiu n
iftspectteft rates a»4 reguktiono as may fee prescribed by the eemmis-
sionar er agriculture. '

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 28.02, is amended
to read:

28.02 Licenses; fees. Subdivision 1. No person, firm, or
corporation shall maintain or operate a cold storage warehouse with-
out a license so to do issued by the commissioner. Any person, firm,
or corporation desiring such license shall make written application to
the commissioner for that purpose, stating the location of the ware-
house. The commissioner shall cause an examination to be made of
the warehouse and, if it be found by him to be in proper sanitary con-
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